USD W (95,503) 95,503 (185,102) 185,102
JPY (69,468) 69,468 (66,555) 66,555
CNH 14,130 (14,130) - -
INR 20,474 (20,474) 36,571 (36,571)

2015 2014

POSCO
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2015 and 2014

65

(e) Interest rate risk

1) The carrying amount of interest-bearing financial instruments as of December 31, 2015
and 2014 are as follows:

2) Sensitivity analysis on the fair value of financial instruments with fixed interest rate

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss, and the Company does not designate derivatives (interest
rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.
Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

3) Sensitivity analysis on the cash flows of financial instruments with variable interest rate

As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, provided that other factors remain the same and
the interest rate of borrowings with floating rates increases or decreases by 1%, the
changes in interest expense for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 were as
follows:

(in millions of Won) 2015 2014
Fixed rate
  Financial assets W 4,974,288 2,478,673
  Financial liabilities (5,236,774) (6,469,632)

W (262,486) (3,990,959)
Variable rate
  Financial liabilities W (52,053) (67,585)

(in millions of Won)
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

Variable rate
  financial instruments W (521) 521 (676) 676

2015 2014

POSCO
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2015 and 2014

66

(f) Fair value

1) Fair value and book value

The carrying amount and the fair value of financial instruments as of December 31, 2015
and 2014 are as follows:

(*1) The fair value of available-for-sale financial assets publicly traded is measured at the

closing bid price quoted at the end of the reporting period.  Meanwhile, the fair
value of unquoted available-for-sale financial assets is calculated using the valuation
results from an external pricing service in which weighted average cost of capital
of evaluated companies are used as discount rates.  Available-for-sale financial
assets which are not measured at fair value are not included.

(*2) The fair value of derivatives is measured using valuation models such as Black-